
 BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 

 DOCKET – THURSDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2010 

        ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 

                                                                                                                                                 
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to  
verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

1:00 p.m.  Cases  
Jerry Stonemetz, Alessandro Vitale & Sergio Vitale, Sonny’s Bronx Original Baltimore, LLC T/a Sonny’s 

Baltimore Original, 1415 Aliceanna Street - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Application for a new Class “B” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License under the provisions of Article 2B §6-01(d)(1)(vii) requiring $500,000 in capital investment 
in restaurant fixtures and facilities, seating capacity for a minimum of 75 persons with a maximum capacity of 150 
persons, food sales of 51% of total daily receipts and no sales of alcohol for off-premises consumption; application 
include request for outdoor table service 

 
Armando Rosales & Eloisa Guzman-Martinez, La Sirenta IV, Inc. T/a La Sirenta II, 3916 Eastern Avenue – Class 
“B”Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License under the provisions of 
Article 2B §6-01(d)(1)(vii) requiring $500,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities, seating capacity 
for a minimum of 75 persons with a maximum capacity of 150 persons, food sales of 51% of total daily receipts and no 
sales of alcohol for off-premises consumption 

 
Joan M. Dolina & Deborah J. Smith, The Arthouse, LLC T/a The Art House, 1115 W. 36

th
 Street – Class “B” Beer, 

Wine & Liquor License - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor Restaurant license under the provisions of Rule 2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures 
and facilities and seating capacity for a minimum of 75 people                                                                    
 

Thomas Basta, Jr.  & Shane Gray, The Dizz Grandview, Inc. T/a The Dizz Grandview, 3838 Roland Avenue – 

Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license - Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor Restaurant license under 
the provisions of Rule 2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating 
capacity for a minimum of 75 people                                                                    
 

Darren Politti & Brian Curran, Howard’s Deli, Inc. T/a Howard’s of Mt. Vernon, 900 Cathedral Street – Class “B” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor license - Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor Restaurant license under the 
provisions of Rule 2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating capacity 
for a minimum of 75 people; application includes a request for outdoor table service and off premises catering                                                               
 

Emmanuel Karelas, Dimitri Vengalakos & Nick Hapsis, TDF Corporation T/a Loafers, 1401 Bloomfield Avenue – 

Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Transfer of ownership with requests to include first and second floors for 
business and to  provide live entertainment, outdoor table service and off premises catering 

 

Jose Ruiz & Noemy Rosmary Granados Robles, Mi Tierrra, LLC T/a Pollo Kampestre, 2201 W. Patapsco Avenue 

– Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License under the 
provisions of Article 2B §6-01(d)(1)(vii) requiring $500,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities, 
seating capacity for a minimum of 75 persons with a maximum capacity of 150 persons, food sales of 51% of total daily 
receipts and no sales of alcohol for off-premises consumption 

 

3:00 p.m. cases  
 

Luis Fermin Cabrera, L Cabrera, Inc. T/a The Luaraville House, 4528-30 Harford Road – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License – Request for outdoor table service 

 

Donna Crivello & Alan Hirsch, Entoteca Crivello, LLC T/a Entoteca Crivello, 802 N. Charles Street – Class “B” 
Beer & Wine license – Transfer of ownership and request for outdoor table service 

 

Benjamin Greene, LTPM, LLC T/a Waterfront Hotel, 1710 Thames Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license 
– Request to add outdoor table service  
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Gene Baker, Sr. & Diann Baker, First Cousin Once Removed, Inc. T/a My Cousin’s Place, 3925 E. Lombard 

Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to add outdoor table service 

 

Brian W. Bruso & Marnie K. Bruso, Toro Jazz, Inc. T/a Birches Restaurant, 641 S. Montford Avenue – 
Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License –Request to add outdoor table service 
 
Mihail Katris, Panormitis, Inc. T/a Rodos Bar, 719 S. Broadway – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license – 
Request to add live entertainment 
 
Ibezim E. Wachuku & Thomas Comi, Ibeco, Inc. T/a Wozi Bar & Lounge, 4515-17 York Road – Class BD7 Beer, 
Wine & Liquor license - Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of 
the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental 
agencies whenever any such persons are on official business” on June 17, 2010 (Re:  Licensee and staff refused to cooperate 
during investigation) and on June 26, 2010 (Re:  Licensee refused to provide employee records); Violation of Rule 3.12 
“Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and 
general welfare of the community.” on June 26, 2010 (Re:  Inspector observed six cars speeding through rear alley, then 
people congregating, talking loudly and  consuming alcoholic beverages outside in the rear yard  where approximately 12-15 
vehicles were parked); Violation of Rule 4.05(a) “No licensee shall permit any person to consume alcoholic beverages on the 
licensed premises during hours when such sales are prohibited by law” and Violation of Rule 4.05(b) “No alcoholic 
beverages shall be served, dispensed, furnished or given away in any part of the premises during the hours when such sales are 
prohibited by law” on June 26, 2010 (Re:  Inspector observed patrons consuming alcohol  and female bartender taking money 
from a patrons at approximately 2:07 a.m.); Violation of Rule 4.07 “No licensee shall serve more than two (2) ounces of 
liquor to one person at one time for consumption on the premises” on June 17, 2010 (Re:  Inspector observed patrons 
consuming alcohol directly from a 750 ml size bottle); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the 
commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against 
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on May 15, 2010 and June 17, 2010  (Re:  Patrons dancing and live 
entertainment being provided without Liquor Board or Zoning approval) and on May 15, 2010, June 17, 2010 and on June 26, 
2010 (Re:  Kitchen/storage area and outdoor rear yard being used for service of food and alcohol without Liquor Board or 
Zoning approval) and on May 15, 2010 and on June 17, 2010 (Re:  Patrons observed with lighted tobacco products in 
violation of  Baltimore City Health Code §12-105) 
 


